Florida Family Law






Florida Family Law

Text and Commentary

2012 Statutes

Phyllis Coleman
PROFESSOR OF LAW
NoOVA SOUTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS
Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2013 Phyllis Coleman
All rights reserved

ISBN: 978-1-61163-299-6

Carolina Academic Press
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
E-mail: cap@cap-press.com
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Acknowledgments

Preface

Significant Legislative Changes

Florida Constitution

Article I.
Article X.

Florida Statutes

Chapter 20.

Chapter 27.
Part I11.

Chapter 39.
Part I.
Part II.
Part I11.
Part IV.
Part V.
Part VI.
Part VII.

Part VIII.

Part 1X.
Part X.
Part XI.
Part XII.
Chapter 48.
Chapter 49.
Chapter 55.
Chapter 61.
Chapter 63.
Chapter 64.

Declaration of Rights
Miscellaneous

Organizational Structure
State Attorneys; Public Defenders; Related Offices___.
Public Defenders and Other Court-Appointed Counsel
Proceedings Relating to Children
General Provisions
Reporting Child Abuse .
Protective Investigations___ .
Taking Children Into Custody and Shelter Hearings___
Petition, Arraignment, Adjudication, and Disposition
Disposition; Postdisposition Change of Custody
CasePlans ...
PeIrMaNENCY
Judicial Reviews
Termination of Parental Rights________
Guardians Ad Litem and Guardian Advocates

Domestic Violence

JUdgmMentS
Dissolution of Marriage; Support; Time-sharing
AdOPION
Partition of Property



Chapter 68.
Chapter 88.
Part 1.
Part II.
Part I11.
Part 1V.
Part V.

Part VI.

Part VII.
Part VIII.
Part IX.
Chapter 88.
Part I.
Part Il.
Part I11.
Part IV.
Part V.

Part VI.

Part VII.

Part VIII.

Part 1X.
Chapter 90.
Chapter 92.
Chapter 95.

Chapter 193.

Part I.

Chapter 196.
Chapter 222.
Chapter 258.
Chapter 322.
Chapter 328.
Chapter 381.
Chapter 382.
Chapter 383.
Chapter 384.
Chapter 390.
Chapter 391.

Part I.

Chapter 394.

Part V.

Chapter 402.
Chapter 409.

Part I.
Part II.

CONTENTS

298
300
301

Jurisdiction

303

Civil Provisions of General Application
Establishment of Support Order
Direct Enforcement of Order of Another State
Without Registration
Enforcement and Modification of Support Order
After Registration
Determination of Parentage
Interstate Rendition

307
313

313

315
319
320

320

Uniform Interstate Family Support Act (Amended)
General Provisions

321
321

Jurisdiction

325

Civil Provisions of General Application
Establishment of Support Order
Enforcement of Support Order of Another State
Without Registration
Registration, Enforcement, and Modification
of Support Order
Support Proceeding Under Convention
Interstate Rendition

329
336

337

Exemption
Method of Setting Apart Homestead and Exemptions
State Parks and Preserves

Drivers' Licenses

Vessels: Title Certificates; Liens; Registration
Public Health: General Provisions

Vital Statistics

Maternity and Infancy Hygiene
Sexually Transmissible Diseases
Termination of Pregnancies
Children's Medical Services

General Provisions

Mental Health

Involuntary Civil Commitment of Sexually Violent Predators, 402

Health and Human Services: Miscellaneous Provisions

Social and Economic Assistance

Social and Economic Assistance

Kidcare



Chapter 414.
Chapter 415.
Chapter 440.
Chapter 446.
Chapter 450.
Chapter 456.
Chapter 624.
Chapter 627.

Part V1.
Part VII.

Chapter 641.

Part I.

Chapter 689.
Chapter 708.
Chapter 731.

Part II.

Chapter 732.

Part I.
Part II.
Part I11.
Part IV.
Part V.
Part VI.
Part VII.
Part VIII.

Chapter 741.
Chapter 742.
Chapter 743.
Chapter 744.

Part I.
Part I11.
Part IV.

Chapter 751.
Chapter 752.
Chapter 753.
Chapter 760.

Chapter 768

Chapter 771.

Chapter 775.
Chapter 782.
Chapter 784.
Chapter 787.

Chapter 790.
Chapter 794.

Family Self-Sufficiency

Workers' Compensation

Job Training

Minority Labor Groups

CONTENTS

Health Insurance Policies

Married Women's Property

Definitions

Wills

General Provisions
Husband and Wife

Determination of Parentage

Guardianship

General Provisions

Types of Guardianship

vii

452

Protection from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation._ . 454
________________________________________________________ 466
_________________________________________________________________________ 466
_________________________________________________________ 467

Health Professions and Occupations: General Provisions____ 469
Insurance Code: Administration and General Provisions . 470
Insurance Rates and Contracts . 471
______________________________________________________ 471

Group, Blanket, and Franchise Health Insurance Policies . 471
Health Care Service Programs______ 473
Health Maintenance Organizations_ . . 473
Conveyances of Land and Declarations of Trust______ . . 473
474

Probate Code: General Provisions 475
475

Probate Code: Intestate Successionand Wills . 475
475

Elective Share of Surviving Spouse 477
Pretermitted Spouse and Children______ 478
Exempt Property and Allowances___ 479
___________________________________________________________________________________ 482
___________________________________________________________ 482

Contractual Arrangements Relatingto Death . 482
________________________________________________________________ 487
________________________________________________________________ 488
___________________________________________________ 518

Disability of Nonage of Minors Removed | 531
________________________________________________________________________ 543
________________________________________________________________ 543
__________________________________________________________ 543

548

Guardians

Temporary Custody of Minor Children by Extended Family 549

Supervised Visitation

Minority Representation

Negligence

Homicide

Weapons and Firearms

Grandparental VisitationRights________ | 553
____________________________________________________________ 554
Discrimination in the Treatment of Persons;
________________________________________________________ 556
___________________________________________________________________________ 556
Actions for Alienation of Affections, Criminal Conversation,
Seduction, or Breach of ContracttoMarry | 556
Definitions; General Penalties; Registration of Criminals | 558
572
Assault; Battery; Culpable Negligence . . 574
Kidnapping; False Imprisonment; Luring or Enticing
a Child; Custody Offenses 589
__________________________________________________________ 591
594

Sexual Battery



viii

Chapter 796.
Chapter 797.
Chapter 798.
Chapter 800.
Chapter 810.
Chapter 825.

Chapter 826.
Chapter 827.
Chapter 847.
Chapter 856.

Chapter 877.
Chapter 914.
Chapter 918.
Chapter 937.
Chapter 943.
Chapter 944.
Chapter 960.

Chapter 1000.
Chapter 1002.

Part I.
Part Il.
Part I11.
Part IV.

Chapter 1003.

Part II.
Part IV.

Chapter 1006.

Part I.

Chapter 1009.

Part II.

Chapter 1012.

Part I11.
Part IV.

Federal Statutes

CONTENTS

Prostituton ...
Abortion

Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation of Elderly Persons

and Disabled Adults
Bigamy; INCeSt
Abuse of Children
ObsCenitY
Drunkenness; Open House Parties; Loitering;

Prowling; Desertion.______
Miscellaneous Crimes
Witnesses; Criminal Proceedings
Cconduct of Trigd ...
Missing Person Investigations
Department of Law Enforcement
State Correctional System

Victim Assistance

Student and Parental Rights
Educational Choice

Supportfor Learning
Public K-12 Education Support for Learning and

Student Services
Educational Scholarships, Fees, and Financial Assistance
Postsecondary Student Fees

Personnel

Abortion

Marriage
Title I.
Title 28.

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure

Domestic Violence

Title 18.
Immigration
Title 8.

604
607
607
608
610

612
618
618
624

631
632
634
636
636
641
641
644
651
656
656
656
659

661
663
663
664
665

665
670
670
671
671
674

675
675
675
676
676
677
677
677
682
682



CONTENTS
B Oy MOt
Title 29. Labor
children...
Title 18. Crimes and Criminal Procedure ...
Title 25. indians ...
Title 28. Judiciary and Judicial Procedure
Title 42. The Public Health and Welfare
Title 15. Commerce and Trade. ...~
Taxes
Title 26. Internal RevenueCode ...~
BaNKIUD CY
Title 11. Bankruptey

683
683
688
688
695
703
708
714
715
715
737
737

741

745






Acknowledgments

First, | want to thank my friends and colleagues who have helped me with this
project: Robert M. Jarvis, for giving me the push, and confidence, to think I could
actually produce this book, in addition to much valuable advice during the creation
and revision of the manuscript, Gail Richmond for all her technical help, and Johnny
C. Burris for his encouragement and suggestions. Thanks also to Mark Coady for his
continuing support and understanding.

Second, Tim Colton at Carolina Academic Press always deserves special mention
for being available to help whenever | need him.

Finally, Tricia Branker provided invaluable assistance.

Xi






Preface

This book, which contains selected Florida constitutional provisions and statutes,
in addition to federal legislation, can be used as a supplement to all domestic
relations casebooks. By using this publication, students will learn current Florida
law while they sharpen their ability to read and interpret statutes.

The publication also provides practitioners with a handy desktop research tool.

Department refers to the Department of Children and Families unless otherwise
specified.

Helpful websites:

o http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm (Florida statutes).
o http://www.flcourts.org/gen_public/family/forms_rules/index.shtml#petsup
(Florida family law forms).

A revised edition will be published each year to update the statutes. As a result, |
would appreciate receiving your comments and suggestions. Please direct them to:

Professor Phyllis Coleman

Nova Southeastern University Law Center
3305 College Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33314-7721
Phone: (954) 262-6166

Fax: (954) 262-3835

E-mail: colemanp@nsu.law.nova.edu
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