Florida Family Law

Florida Family Law

Text and Commentary

2012 Statutes

Phyllis Coleman

PROFESSOR OF LAW
NOVA SOUTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS Durham, North Carolina

Copyright © 2013 Phyllis Coleman All rights reserved

ISBN: 978-1-61163-299-6

Carolina Academic Press 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 E-mail: cap@cap-press.com www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Contents

Acknowledgmen	ts	xi
Significant Legis	lative Changes	xv
Florida Constitut	ion	1
Article I.	Declaration of Rights	1
Article X.	Miscellaneous	1
Florida Statutes		3
Chapter 20.	Organizational Structure	
Chapter 27.	State Attorneys; Public Defenders; Related Offices	5
Part III.	Public Defenders and Other Court-Appointed Counsel	
Chapter 39.	Proceedings Relating to Children	
Part I.	General Provisions	
Part II.	Reporting Child Abuse	
Part III.	Protective Investigations	
Part IV.	Taking Children Into Custody and Shelter Hearings	54
Part V.	Petition, Arraignment, Adjudication, and Disposition	
Part VI.	Disposition; Postdisposition Change of Custody	
Part VII.	Case Plans	
Part VIII.	Permanency	
Part IX.	Judicial Reviews	107
Part X.	Termination of Parental Rights	115
Part XI.	Guardians Ad Litem and Guardian Advocates	131
Part XII.	Domestic Violence	
Chapter 48.	Process and Service of Process	139
Chapter 49.	Constructive Service of Process	139
Chapter 55.	Judgments	
Chapter 61.	Dissolution of Marriage; Support; Time-sharing	140
Chapter 63.	Adoption	
Chapter 64.	Partition of Property	297

vi CONTENTS

Chapter 68.	Miscellaneous Proceedings	298
Chapter 88.	Uniform Interstate Family Support Act	300
Part I.	General Provisions	
Part II.	Jurisdiction	
Part III.	Civil Provisions of General Application	307
Part IV.	Establishment of Support Order	313
Part V.	Direct Enforcement of Order of Another State	
	Without Registration	313
Part VI.	Enforcement and Modification of Support Order	
	After Registration	315
Part VII.	Determination of Parentage	319
Part VIII.	Interstate Rendition	320
Part IX.	Miscellaneous Provisions	
Chapter 88.	Uniform Interstate Family Support Act (Amended)	321
Part I.	General Provisions	
Part II.	Jurisdiction	
Part III.	Civil Provisions of General Application	329
Part IV.	Establishment of Support Order	336
Part V.	Enforcement of Support Order of Another State	
	Without Registration	337
Part VI.	Registration, Enforcement, and Modification	
	of Support Order	339
Part VII.	Support Proceeding Under Convention	345
Part VIII.	Interstate Rendition	351
Part IX.	Miscellaneous Provisions	
Chapter 90.	Evidence Code	
Chapter 92.	Witnesses, Records, and Documents	
Chapter 95.	Limitations of Actions; Adverse Possession	
Chapter 193.	Assessments	369
Part I.	General Provisions	
Chapter 196.	Exemption	
Chapter 222.	Method of Setting Apart Homestead and Exemptions	
Chapter 258.	State Parks and Preserves	371
Chapter 322.	Drivers' Licenses	372
Chapter 328.	Vessels: Title Certificates; Liens; Registration	
Chapter 381.	Public Health: General Provisions	
Chapter 382.	Vital Statistics	380
Chapter 383.	Maternity and Infancy Hygiene	388
Chapter 384.	Sexually Transmissible Diseases	390
Chapter 390.	Termination of Pregnancies	392
Chapter 391.	Children's Medical Services	
Part I.	General Provisions	401
Chapter 394.	Mental Health	400
Part V.	Involuntary Civil Commitment of Sexually Violent Predato	rs 402
Chapter 402.	Health and Human Services: Miscellaneous Provisions	403
Chapter 409.	Social and Economic Assistance	404
Part I.	Social and Economic Assistance	
Part II.	Kidcare	446

Chapter 414.	Family Self-Sufficiency	452
Chapter 415.	Protection from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation	
Chapter 440.	Workers' Compensation	
Chapter 446.	Job Training	466
Chapter 450.	Minority Labor Groups	467
Chapter 456.	Health Professions and Occupations: General Provisions	
Chapter 624.	Insurance Code: Administration and General Provisions	
Chapter 627.	Insurance Rates and Contracts	471
Part VI.	Health Insurance Policies	471
Part VII.	Group, Blanket, and Franchise Health Insurance Policies	
Chapter 641.	Health Care Service Programs	473
Part I.	Health Maintenance Organizations	473
Chapter 689.	Conveyances of Land and Declarations of Trust	473
Chapter 708.	Married Women's Property	474
Chapter 731.	Probate Code: General Provisions	475
Part II.	Definitions	475
Chapter 732.	Probate Code: Intestate Succession and Wills	475
Part I.	Intestate Succession	
Part II.	Elective Share of Surviving Spouse	477
Part III.	Pretermitted Spouse and Children	478
Part IV.	Exempt Property and Allowances	479
Part V.	Wills	
Part VI.	Rules of Construction	482
Part VII.	Contractual Arrangements Relating to Death	482
Part VIII.	General Provisions	
Chapter 741.	Husband and Wife	488
Chapter 742.	Determination of Parentage	518
Chapter 743.	Disability of Nonage of Minors Removed	531
Chapter 744.	Guardianship	543
Part I.	General Provisions	543
Part III.	Types of Guardianship	
Part IV.	Guardians	548
Chapter 751.	Temporary Custody of Minor Children by Extended Family_	
Chapter 752.	Grandparental Visitation Rights	
Chapter 753.	Supervised Visitation	554
Chapter 760.	Discrimination in the Treatment of Persons;	
	Minority Representation	_556
Chapter 768	Negligence	556
Chapter 771.	Actions for Alienation of Affections, Criminal Conversation,	
	Seduction, or Breach of Contract to Marry	556
Chapter 775.	Definitions; General Penalties; Registration of Criminals	
Chapter 782.	Homicide	_572
Chapter 784.	Assault; Battery; Culpable Negligence	_574
Chapter 787.	Kidnapping; False Imprisonment; Luring or Enticing	_
	a Child; Custody Offenses	_589
Chapter 790.	Weapons and Firearms	
Chapter 794.	Sexual Battery	594

Chapter 796.	Prostitution	604		
Chapter 797.	Abortion	607		
Chapter 798.	Adultery; Cohabitation	607		
Chapter 800.	Lewdness; Indecent Exposure	608		
Chapter 810.	Burglary and Trespass			
Chapter 825.	Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation of Elderly Persons			
•	and Disabled Adults	612		
Chapter 826.	Bigamy; Incest			
Chapter 827.	Abuse of Children			
Chapter 847.	Obscenity			
Chapter 856.	Drunkenness; Open House Parties; Loitering;			
	Prowling; Desertion	631		
Chapter 877.	Miscellaneous Crimes	632		
Chapter 914.	Witnesses; Criminal Proceedings			
Chapter 918.	Conduct of Trial			
Chapter 937.	Missing Person Investigations	636		
Chapter 943.	Department of Law Enforcement			
Chapter 944.	State Correctional System			
Chapter 960.	Victim Assistance			
Chapter 1000.	K-20 General Provisions	651		
Chapter 1002.	Student and Parental Rights and Educational Choices			
Part I.	General Provisions			
Part II.	Student and Parental Rights	656		
Part III.	Educational Choice	659		
Part IV.	Home Education, Private Schools, Other			
	Educational Options	661		
Chapter 1003.	Public K-12 Education			
Part II.	School Attendance			
Part IV.	Public K-12 Educational Instruction			
Chapter 1006.	Support for Learning			
Part I.	Public K-12 Education Support for Learning and			
	Student Services	665		
Chapter 1009.	Educational Scholarships, Fees, and Financial Assistance	670		
Part II.	Postsecondary Student Fees	670		
Chapter 1012.	Personnel			
Part III.	Public Schools; Personnel	671		
Part IV.	Professional Development			
Endamal Statutas		675		
A 1 4		(75		
Title 18.	Crimes and Criminal Procedure			
Marriage	Crimes and Criminal Procedure			
Title I.		674		
	General Provisions			
Title 28.	Judiciary and Judicial Procedure			
Title 18.	Crimes and Criminal Presedure	0//		
	Crimes and Criminal Procedure			
	Alians and Nationality	002		
Title 8.	Aliens and Nationality	082		

Employment		683
Title 29.	Labor	683
Children		700
Title 18.	Crimes and Criminal Procedure	688
Title 25.	Indians	(05
Title 28.	Judiciary and Judicial Procedure	703
Title 42.	The Public Health and Welfare	
Title 15.	Commerce and Trade	714
Taxes		715
Title 26.		715
Bankruptcy		737
Title 11.	Bankruptcy	
Bounds of Advoc	cacy	741
Index		745

Acknowledgments

First, I want to thank my friends and colleagues who have helped me with this project: Robert M. Jarvis, for giving me the push, and confidence, to think I could actually produce this book, in addition to much valuable advice during the creation and revision of the manuscript, Gail Richmond for all her technical help, and Johnny C. Burris for his encouragement and suggestions. Thanks also to Mark Coady for his continuing support and understanding.

Second, Tim Colton at Carolina Academic Press always deserves special mention for being available to help whenever I need him.

Finally, Tricia Branker provided invaluable assistance.

Preface

This book, which contains selected Florida constitutional provisions and statutes, in addition to federal legislation, can be used as a supplement to all domestic relations casebooks. By using this publication, students will learn current Florida law while they sharpen their ability to read and interpret statutes.

The publication also provides practitioners with a handy desktop research tool.

Department refers to the Department of Children and Families unless otherwise specified.

Helpful websites:

- http://www.leg.state.fl.us/Welcome/index.cfm (Florida statutes).
- http://www.flcourts.org/gen_public/family/forms_rules/index.shtml#petsup (Florida family law forms).

A revised edition will be published each year to update the statutes. As a result, I would appreciate receiving your comments and suggestions. Please direct them to:

Professor Phyllis Coleman Nova Southeastern University Law Center 3305 College Avenue Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33314-7721

Phone: (954) 262-6166 Fax: (954) 262-3835

E-mail: colemanp@nsu.law.nova.edu